
61231-2024 Page 1/8

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.3.

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 61231-2024 - Result

Germany – Fire engines – 2 Tragkraftspritzenfahrzeuge TSF
OJ S 21/2024 30/01/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Supplies

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Markt Kipfenberg
Email: heike.neubauer@markt-kipfenberg.de
Legal type of the buyer: Local authority
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: 2 Tragkraftspritzenfahrzeuge TSF
Description: Lieferung von zwei Tragkraftspritzenfahrzeugen TSF nach DIN 14530-16 
bestehend aus 2 serienmäßigen Straßenfahrgestellen mit Doppelkabine und 2 
feuerwehrtechnischen Aufbauten
Procedure identifier: 97fa54f9-0dde-4c36-a699-88580e2fa01b
Internal identifier: 2 TSF Kipfenberg - Los 1
Type of procedure: Open

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 34144213 Fire engines
Additional classification (cpv): 34144210 Firefighting vehicles

Place of performance
Postal address: Marktplatz 2  
Town: Kipfenberg
Postcode: 85110
Country subdivision (NUTS): Eichstätt (DE219)
Country: Germany
Additional information: Im Regelfall das Herstellerwerk des Aufbauherstellers

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 209 800,00 EUR

General information
Call for competition is terminated
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU
vgv -

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0001
Title: 2 Tragkraftspritzenfahrzeuge TSF

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/61231-2024
mailto:heike.neubauer@markt-kipfenberg.de


61231-2024 Page 2/8

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.7.

5.1.6.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

Description: Lieferung von zwei Tragkraftspritzenfahrzeugen TSF nach DIN 14530-26 und DIN 
EN 1846 für die gemeindlichen Freiwilligen Feuerwehren Buch und Attenzell.
Internal identifier: 2 TSF Kipfenberg - Los 1

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 34144213 Fire engines
Additional classification (cpv): 34144210 Firefighting vehicles
Quantity: 2

Place of performance
Postal address: Marktplatz 2  
Town: Kipfenberg
Postcode: 85110
Country subdivision (NUTS): Eichstätt (DE219)
Country: Germany
Additional information: Im Regelfall das Herstellerwerk des Aufbauherstellers

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/01/2024
Duration end date: 31/10/2025

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

: Information about previous notices
Identifier of the previous notice: 586483-2023

Strategic procurement
Aim of strategic procurement: No strategic procurement

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Name: Preis
Description: Preis - Gewichtung: 50 %

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 50,00

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Name: Erfüllungsgrad der Wertungskriterien
Description: Erfüllungsgrad der Wertungskriterien: Gewichtung: 40 %

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 40,00

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Name: Service
Description: Service: Gewichtung: 10 %

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 10,00

Techniques



61231-2024 Page 3/8

5.1.6.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Vergabekammer Nordbayern bei der Regierung von Mittelfranken
Information about review deadlines: (1) Etwaige Vergabeverstöße muss der Bewerber/Bieter 
gemäß § 160 Abs. 3 Nr. 1 GWB innerhalb von 10 Tagen nach Kenntnisnahme rügen. (2) 
Verstöße gegen Vergabevorschriften, die aufgrund der Bekanntmachung erkennbar sind, sind 
nach § 160 Abs. 3 Nr. 2 GWB spätestens bis zum Ablauf der in der Bekanntmachung 
benannten Frist zur Abgabe der Bewerbung oder der Angebote gegenüber dem Auftraggeber 
zu rügen. (3) Verstöße gegen Vergabevorschriften, die erst in den Vergabeunterlagen 
erkennbar sind, sind nach § 160 Abs. 3 Nr. 3 GWB spätestens bis zum Ablauf der Frist zur 
Bewerbungs- oder Angebotsabgabe gegenüber dem Auftraggeber zu rügen. (4) Ein 
Vergabenachprüfungsantrag ist nach § 160 Abs. 3 Nr. 4 GWB innerhalb von 15 Kalendertagen 
nach der Mitteilung des Auftraggebers, einer Rüge nicht abhelfen zu wollen, bei der 
Vergabekammer einzureichen.
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Markt 
Kipfenberg
Organisation providing offline access to the procurement documents: Markt Kipfenberg
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Markt Kipfenberg
Organisation whose budget is used to pay for the contract: Markt Kipfenberg
Organisation executing the payment: Markt Kipfenberg
Organisation signing the contract: Markt Kipfenberg
TED eSender: Beschaffungsamt des BMI

Lot: LOT-0003
Title: 2 Beladungen für zwei TSF
Description: Lieferung von zwei feuerwehrtechnischen Fahrzeugbeladungen für je ein 
Tragkraftspritzenfahrzeug TSF nach DIN 14530-16
Internal identifier: 2 TSF Kipfenberg - Los 2

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 34144213 Fire engines
Additional classification (cpv): 34144210 Firefighting vehicles
Quantity: 2

Place of performance
Postal address: Marktplatz 2  
Town: Kipfenberg
Postcode: 85110
Country subdivision (NUTS): Eichstätt (DE219)
Country: Germany
Additional information: Im Regelfall das Herstellerwerk des Aufbauherstellers

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/01/2024
Duration end date: 31/10/2025

General information



61231-2024 Page 4/8

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.7.

Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

: Information about previous notices
Identifier of the previous notice: 586483-2023

Strategic procurement
Aim of strategic procurement: No strategic procurement

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Name: Preis
Description: Preis - Gewichtung: 50 %

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 50,00

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Name: Erfüllungsgrad der Wertungskriterien
Description: Erfüllungsgrad der Wertungskriterien: Gewichtung: 40 %

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 40,00

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Name: Service
Description: Service: Gewichtung: 10 %

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 10,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Vergabekammer Nordbayern bei der Regierung von Mittelfranken
Information about review deadlines: (1) Etwaige Vergabeverstöße muss der Bewerber/Bieter 
gemäß § 160 Abs. 3 Nr. 1 GWB innerhalb von 10 Tagen nach Kenntnisnahme rügen. (2) 
Verstöße gegen Vergabevorschriften, die aufgrund der Bekanntmachung erkennbar sind, sind 
nach § 160 Abs. 3 Nr. 2 GWB spätestens bis zum Ablauf der in der Bekanntmachung 
benannten Frist zur Abgabe der Bewerbung oder der Angebote gegenüber dem Auftraggeber 
zu rügen. (3) Verstöße gegen Vergabevorschriften, die erst in den Vergabeunterlagen 
erkennbar sind, sind nach § 160 Abs. 3 Nr. 3 GWB spätestens bis zum Ablauf der Frist zur 
Bewerbungs- oder Angebotsabgabe gegenüber dem Auftraggeber zu rügen. (4) Ein 
Vergabenachprüfungsantrag ist nach § 160 Abs. 3 Nr. 4 GWB innerhalb von 15 Kalendertagen 
nach der Mitteilung des Auftraggebers, einer Rüge nicht abhelfen zu wollen, bei der 
Vergabekammer einzureichen.
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Markt 
Kipfenberg
Organisation providing offline access to the procurement documents: Markt Kipfenberg
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Markt Kipfenberg
Organisation whose budget is used to pay for the contract: Markt Kipfenberg



61231-2024 Page 5/8

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

Organisation executing the payment: Markt Kipfenberg
Organisation signing the contract: Markt Kipfenberg
TED eSender: Beschaffungsamt des BMI

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 237 591,98 EUR

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Compoint GmbH & Co. KG
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 2 TSF Kipfenberg - Los 1
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 209 800,00 EUR
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 2 TSF Kipfenberg - Los 1
Date on which the winner was chosen: 07/12/2023
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 30/12/2023
Organisation signing the contract: Markt Kipfenberg

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Range of tenders: 
Value of the lowest admissible tender: 209 800,00 EUR
Value of the highest admissible tender: 209 800,00 EUR

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0003
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Albert Ziegler GmbH
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 2 TSF Kipfenberg - Los 2
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0003
Value of the tender: 27 791,98 EUR
The tender was ranked: yes
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Contract information: 



61231-2024 Page 6/8

8.1.

8.1.

6.1.4.

Identifier of the contract: 2 TSF Kipfenberg - Los 2
Date on which the winner was chosen: 07/12/2023
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 30/12/2023
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: no
Organisation signing the contract: Markt Kipfenberg

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2
Range of tenders: 
Value of the lowest admissible tender: 27 791,98 EUR
Value of the highest admissible tender: 29 317,01 EUR

8. Organisations

ORG-0005
Official name: Beschaffungsamt des BMI
Registration number: 994-DOEVD-83
Town: Bonn
Postcode: 53119
Country subdivision (NUTS): Bonn, Kreisfreie Stadt (DEA22)
Country: Germany
Email: esender_hub@bescha.bund.de
Telephone: +49228996100
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

ORG-0001
Official name: Markt Kipfenberg
Registration number: 09 1 76 138
Department: Feuerwehrwesen
Postal address: Marktplatz 2
Town: Kipfenberg
Postcode: 85110
Country subdivision (NUTS): Eichstätt (DE219)
Country: Germany
Contact point: Frau Heike Neubauer
Email: heike.neubauer@markt-kipfenberg.de
Telephone: +49 84659410-36
Fax: +49 84659410-23
Internet address: https://www.kipfenberg.de
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure
Organisation providing offline access to the procurement documents
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures
Organisation signing the contract
Organisation whose budget is used to pay for the contract
Organisation executing the payment

mailto:esender_hub@bescha.bund.de
mailto:heike.neubauer@markt-kipfenberg.de
https://www.kipfenberg.de


61231-2024 Page 7/8

8.1.

8.1.

8.1. ORG-0002
Official name: Vergabekammer Nordbayern bei der Regierung von Mittelfranken
Registration number: ---
Postal address: Promenade 27
Town: Ansbach
Postcode: 91522
Country subdivision (NUTS): Ansbach, Kreisfreie Stadt (DE251)
Country: Germany
Email: vergabekammer.nordbayern@reg-mfr.bayern.de
Telephone: +49 98153-1277
Fax: +49 98153-1837
Internet address: http://www.regierung.mittelfranken.bayern.de
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0003
Official name: Compoint GmbH & Co. KG
Size of the economic operator: Medium
Registration number: USt-IdNr:DE24550406
Postal address: Breitweidig 3
Town: Forchheim
Postcode: 91301
Country subdivision (NUTS): Forchheim (DE248)
Country: Germany
Email: info@compoint-fahrzeugbau.de
Telephone: +49 9191733697-0
Fax: +49 9191733697-20
Internet address: http://www.compoint-fahrzeugbau.de
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

ORG-0004
Official name: Albert Ziegler GmbH
Size of the economic operator: Large
Registration number: USt-IdNr:DE815465832
Postal address: Albert-Ziegler-Straße 1
Town: Giengen an der Brenz
Postcode: 89537
Country subdivision (NUTS): Heidenheim (DE11C)
Country: Germany
Email: ziegler@ziegler.de
Telephone: +49 7322951-0
Fax: +49 7322951-211
Internet address: http://www.ziegler.de
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0003

Notice information

mailto:vergabekammer.nordbayern@reg-mfr.bayern.de
http://www.regierung.mittelfranken.bayern.de
mailto:info@compoint-fahrzeugbau.de
http://www.compoint-fahrzeugbau.de
mailto:ziegler@ziegler.de
http://www.ziegler.de


61231-2024 Page 8/8

Notice identifier/version: 5689aa79-690c-44d5-acb1-73c36b31003f  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 29/01/2024 00:00:00 (UTC+1) Central European Time, Western 
European Summer Time
Languages in which this notice is officially available: German
Notice publication number: 61231-2024
OJ S issue number: 21/2024
Publication date: 30/01/2024


